Best Quality and
Delivery since 1968
MINI-SYSTEMS, INC
Thick Film Division
MADE IN AMERICA
8022 REV D 0604
MINI-SYSTEMS
Precision Components & Services

MSR (Top Contact)
WA (Wrap Around) MWA (Mini Wrap Around)
QPL PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
EXAMPLE: M55342M01W10E0S
Per MIL-PRF-55342, TCR ±300ppm, 0502 case size, Top Contact,
Gold base metal, 10KΩ, 1% tol., “S” Life Failure Rate
D = For /07 series only
M = all other series
Military Spec. Indicating
MIL=PRF-55342
Characteristic: M K = ±100ppm
M = ±300ppm
70 °C Max. ambient temperature at rated
wattage
QPL Size: 01 See Tables on pages 16 & 17
Termination: W
	 Material:
	 Base Metal
W = Gold Top Contact
T = Platinum Gold Top Contact
D =  Palladium Silver Top Contact
B =  Nickel Barrier,
        Solder Coated Wrap 	Around
G =  Nickel Barrier,
        Gold Plated Wrap Around
C = Palladium Silver Wrap Around
U = Platinum Gold Wrap Around
Value and: 10EO
	Tollerance
10KΩ, 1%
See pgs. 14 & 15 for tables III & IV
Of MIL-PRF-55342
Life Failure:  S
	 Rate
	 Product Level
C = Non-ER
M = 1.0% / 1000 Hrs.
P = 0.1% / 1000 Hrs.
R = 0.01% / 1999 Hrs.
S = 0.001% / 1000 Hrs.
T = Space Level
QPL thick film resistors are printed and fired on 96%
Alumina.  All case sizes are offered to fit a variety of
Hi-Rel hybrid microelectronic applications.  Advanced
processing techniques and, Hi-Rel Construction assure
optimum performance where TCR, VCR and operating
power are critical factors.  All styles meet and exceed
the qualification requirements of MIL-PRF-55342.MIL-PRF-55342:  M55342
Packaged in chip trays if not specified.
  QPL Precision Resistors
MINI-SYSTEMS, INC.
MADE IN AMERICA
8034 REV A 0604
13
QPL thick film resistors are printed and fired on 96%
Alumina.  All case sizes are offered to fit a variety of
Hi-Rel hybrid microelectronic applications.  Advanced
processing techniques and, Hi-Rel Construction assure
optimum performance where TCR, VCR and operating
power are critical factors.  All styles meet and exceed
the qualification requirements of MIL-PRF-55342.
QPL
SIZE
QPL STYLE
Case Size TERMINATION CHAR.
RESISTANCE TOLERANCE
%
POWER
(WATTS)
VOLTAGE
(VOLTS DC)
MSI
SIMILAR

optimum performance.
MSA1, MSA3 MSA4, MSA5 MSA6
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
EXAMPLE: MSA3G-01dB-BU
MSA-3 Series, Gold Termination, -1dB, Back Metal, Untinned
Style: MSA Mini-Systems Attenuator
Type: 3 1, 3, 4, 5, 6
Termination: G
	 Material
	 Base Metal
G = Gold for wire bonding (MSR only)
PG = Platinum Gold
PS = Palladium Silver
dB Value: 01dB
Metal Options: B B = Back Metal
Blank = No Metal Options
Options: U U = Untinned No Solder
S = Soldered
Packaged in chip trays if not specified
Thick film Chip Attenuators
MINI-SYSTEMS, INC.
MADE IN AMERICA
8023 REV B 0604
19
MSA1, MSA3
Size	 MSA1 = 0.320" X 0.240" X 0.030" (±0.005")
	 MSA3 = 0.155" X 0.125" X 0.030" (±0.005")
Substrate	 96% Alumina
Bond Pads	 Wire Bondable, Ribbon Bondable, or Solderable
Attenuation	 -1dB Through -20dB
Ranges	 Consult Sales For 0.5dB Steps
Attenuation 	±0.5dB
Accuracy
Frequency	 DC Through 10 GHz
Range
Impedance	 50Ω
Vswr	 1.5:1 Max.
Power	 MSA1 = 1W
Rating	 MSA3 = 500mW
MSA4, MSA5
Size	 MSA4 = 0.155" X 0.125" X 0.030" (±0.005")
	 MSA5 = 0.320" X 0.240" X 0.030" (±0.005")
Substrate	 96% Alumina
Bond Pads	 Wire Bondable, Ribbon Bondable, or Solderable

	 Maximum:	 1.5 Amps
	 Current
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
EXAMPLE:  TJ-JUMPER
0.045" X 0.017" X 0.011", Jumper, 0.020Ω Max Resistance
	 Style:  TJ	 TJ, J, MJ, DJ
  		  JUMPER
TJ JUMPER DJ JUMPER
WRAP AROUND JUMPER
J JUMPER M JUMPER
Custom sizes available
1. Center pad .010"
Style
Length
Inches
Width
Inches
Thick
Inches
Pad
Width
Inches
Tolerance
Inches
Resistance
Max
TJ 0.045 0.017 0.011 0.010 ±0.002 0.020 Ω
J 0.065 0.017 0.011 0.010 ±0.002 0.025 Ω
MJ 0.100 0.017 0.011 0.015 ±0.002 0.040 Ω
DJ 0.130 0.017 0.011 0.015¹ ±0.002 0.050 Ω
Wrap Around Series
	 Substrate:	 96% Alumina
	 Other substrate materials available upon request
	Metallization:	 Palladium Silver, Platinum Gold.
	 Untinned or solder over nickel barrier optinal.
	 Insulation:	 Glass
	 Maximum:	 1.5 Amps
	 Current
	 Maximum:	 0.100Ω Values to 0.01Ω available. Contact sales.
	 Resistance	 Values dependant on mounting method
Custom sizes available
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
EXAMPLE:  WAJ81PG-NS62TR
0.055" x 0.025" x 0.017", Pt Gold Term., Ni Barrier, Sn62 Solder, Tape & Reel
Style: WAJ WAJ = Wrap Around Jumper
Please reference WA & MSR Series
Type: 81 See list below
Termination:
Material
Base Metal
PG PG = Platinum Gold
PS = Palladium Silver
Metal/Solder:
Options
NS62 NS62 = Nickel, Sn62
NU = Nickel, Gold Plate
S62 = Sn62
U = Untinned No Solder
Option: TR X = Special requirements
Available from sales agent
TR = Tape & Reel
Package in bulk if not specified
All MSR and WA series resistors are available as jumpers
Mounting Pads and Kits
MINI-SYSTEMS, INC.
MADE IN AMERICA
8026 REV B 0604
21
Gold Mounting Pads
	 Substrate:	 96% Alumina
	 Tolerance:	 ±0.003"
	 On all dimensions
Custom configurations available
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
EXAMPLE:  DF1 PAD
0.078 x 0.035 Mounting Pad
Style: DF DF = Dual
SF = Single
TFR Type 1 only
Type: 1 1 or 2
Option: X X = Special requirements
Available from sales agent
Chip Trays optional
Packaged in bulk if no specified
Jumper & Mounting Pad Kits
	 Jumper Kit:	 DJ Jumper = 70 pieces
	 Contents	 J Jumper = 100 pieces
			   MJ Jumper = 100 pieces
			   TJ Jumper = 100 pieces
	 Combo Kit:	 DJ Jumper = 20 pieces
	 Contents	 J Jumper = 35 pieces
			   MJ Jumper = 35 pieces
			   TJ Jumper = 35 pieces
			   SF1 Pad = 70 Pieces
			   DF1 Pad = 35 Pieces
			   DF2 Pad = 35 Pieces
			   TFR1 Pad = 35 Pieces
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
EXAMPLE: JKIT
		  Style:  JKIT	 JKIT = Jumper Kit
				    CKIT = Combo Kit
Packaging:			   Chip Trays optional
				    Packaged in bulk if not specified
Custom kits available
SF1 PAD
SF2 PAD
DF2 PAD
DF1 PAD
TFR1 PAD
E-mail: msithick@mini-systemsinc.com  Web site: http://www.Mini-Systemsinc.com
Surface Mount Resistor Networks
MINI-SYSTEMS, INC.
MADE IN AMERICA
8027 REV B 0604
22
SMR Series of precision resistor networks for fine
pitch, surface mount applications.  These networks
feature a lead pitch of (0.031") and are available
in 4 to 16 pin-out styles.  The standard value
range is 2 Ω to 10 MΩ, isolated resistors.  Custom
configurations are available.  Advanced processing
techniques, including abrasively trimmed resistors,
ensures maximum performance and stability.
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
EXAMPLE: SMR8S-1001J-NS62TR
SMR Series, (8) 1 kΩ Resistors, ±5% Abs. Tol., Nickel, Sn62 Solder
Tape & Reel
Style: SMR Surface Mount Resistor
Type: 8 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16
Termination: S
	 Material
	 Base Metal
Silver
Value: 1001
	 Resistance Value
1 KΩ
Four digits (xxxx) with provisions for
five digits (xxxxx) if necessary.  The
first three digits represent significant
figures.The last digit represents the
number of zeros to follow.  When
fractional values of an ohm are
required, the letter “R” is used as a
decimal point.
Tolerance: J J = 5%
K = 10%
M = 20%
Termination: SN62
	 Finish
	 All come with Nickel
NS60 = Nickel Barrier, Sn60
NS62 = Nickel Barrier, Sn62
NS63 = Nickel Barrier, Sn63
NS96 = Nickel barrier, Sn96
NI50 = Nickel Barrier, In50
NI75 = Nickel Barrier, In75
NU = Nickel, Gold Plate
Options: TR TR = Tape and Reel (Heat seal std)
Pressure seal & Paper tape available
Packaged in chip trays if not specified
X = Special Requirements Code
Surface Mount Resistor Networks
MINI-SYSTEMS, INC.
MADE IN AMERICA
8027 REV B 0604
23
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
EXAMPLE: SMR8S-1001J-NS62TR
SMR Series, (8) 1 kΩ Resistors, ±5% Abs. Tol., Nickel, Sn62 Solder
Tape & Reel
Style Type
Number of
Resistors
Number of
Pin-outs
Length
Inches
(mm)
Width
Inches
(mm)
Thickness
Inches
(mm)
SMR
4 2 4 0.064 ±0.005
(1.626 ±0.127)
0.063 ±0.005
(1.600 ±0.127)
0.020 ±0.005
(0.508 ±0.127)
6 3 6 0.094 ±0.005
(2.388 ±0.127)
0.063 ±0.005